BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 23A-0242E

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO FOR APPROVAL OF ITS 2024-2026 TRANSPORTATION ELECTRIFICATION PLAN

INTERIM COMMISSION DECISION GRANTING MOTION TO WITHDRAW INTERVENTION FILED BY CHARGEPOINT, INC.

Mailed Date: October 5, 2023 Adopted Date: September 27, 2023

I. <u>BY THE COMMISSION</u>

A. Statement

1. On September 12, 2023, ChargePoint, Inc. (ChargePoint) filed a Motion to Withdraw Intervention. By this Decision, the Commission grants the Motion to Withdraw.

B. Discussion

- 2. On June 13, 2023, ChargePoint filed a Motion for Intervention. By Decision No. C23-0425-I,¹ the Commission granted ChargePoint's permissive Motion for Intervention, and ChargePoint became a party to this Proceeding.
- 3. In its Motion to Withdraw Intervention, ChargePoint states that it no longer intends to participate in this Proceeding and thus no longer requires party status. Accordingly, ChargePoint asks that the Commission allow ChargePoint to withdraw and dismiss ChargePoint as a party.

¹ Issued in Proceeding No. 23A-0242E on June 23, 2023.

- 4. ChargePoint also requests that the Commission waive Commission Rule 1400(a) of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-1. Rule 1400(a) requires conferral with the other parties before certain motions can be filed. ChargePoint argues, however, that "[o]ther parties' positions on ChargePoint's request to withdraw should not have any bearing on ChargePoint's ability to do so."²
- 5. No party has filed a response to ChargePoint's Motion to Withdraw Intervention, and we therefore consider the motion unopposed. No party will be prejudiced by ChargePoint's withdrawal. We find good cause to grant the Motion to Withdraw Intervention and dismiss ChargePoint as a party in this Proceeding.

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The Motion to Withdraw Intervention filed by ChargePoint, Inc. (ChargePoint) on September 12, 2023, is granted. ChargePoint is dismissed as a party in this Proceeding.

² Motion to Withdraw Intervention, p. 1.

- 2. This Decision is effective on its Mailed Date.
- B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING September 27, 2023.

(SEAL)

ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

Rebecca E. White, Director THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

ERIC BLANK

MEGAN M. GILMAN

TOM PLANT

Commissioners